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65299-POH JUL 102003

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOA)~TE%FI~U~IS

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC.,
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
as Trustee Under Trust 0799

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ROTECTION
AGENCY,

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: ReneCipriano, Director
Illinois EPA
1021 N. GrandAve. East
Springfield, IL 62701

DirectorandDivision of Legal Counsel Ms. BarbaraWheeler
Illinois EPA 289 S. Jefferson
1021 N. GrandAve. East Bradley,Illinois 60915
Springfield, IL 62701

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on July 10, 2003, we filed with theIllinois Pollution
Control Board,Petitioners United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.’s and Municipal Trust &
SavingsBank’s Motion to Strike “Public Comment” Submitted by Barbara Wheeler a
copy of which is attachedheretoand serveduponyou.

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
DavidE. Neumeister
QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.
175 WestJacksonBoulevard,Ste. 1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
(312)540-7000
AttorneyRegistrationNo. 6225990
Attorneys for Petitioners

QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.

~.Sa~tohn~’~

Petitioners,

vs.

No. PCB 03-235

(Permit Appeal - Land)

Respondent.

Printed on RecycledPaper



PROOF OF SERVICE

Alesia Mansfield, a non-attorney,underpenaltiesof perjury statesthat sheservedthe foregoing
Notice of Filing, along with copies of document(s) set forth in this Notice, on the individuals to
whom this notice is directed by depositing same in the U.S. mail located at 175 West Jackson
Boulevard,Chicago,Illinois, properpostagepaid, this

10
th day of July, 2003, by or before thehourof

5:00 p.m.

L2&
Alesia Mansfield

Printedon RecycledPaper
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOA~~RK.sOFFICE

UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC., JUL 10 2003
and MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, o
as Trustee Under Trust 0799 No. PCB 03-235 STA ‘~ arci

Pollution ContrOi ijOPetitioners, (Permit Appeal - Land)
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC.’S AND
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK’S

MOTION TO STRIKE “PUBLIC COMMENT”
SUBMITTED BY BARBARA WHEELER

NOW COME the Petitioners,United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust &

SavingsBank as TrusteeUnderTrust 0799, andpursuantto 35 IAC 101.628(c)(2),move the

Illinois Pollution Control Board (IPCB) to strike the filed “Public Comment” of Barbara

Wheeler (PC #1)(attachedasExhibit A hereto). The IPCB should strike Wheeler’spublic

commentin its entiretybecauseit containsevidencenot presentin therecord,and the IPCB is

limited in its reviewto the recordon appeal. In furthersupport,Petitionerstatesas follows:

1. The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct requiresthat the decisionof the IPCB

“shall be basedexclusively on the record compiledin the Agencyproceeding.” (415 ILCS

5/40(c))(emphasisadded). All public commentsthat aresubmittedafter ahearingmustpresent

argumentsor commentsbasedon evidencecontainedin the record.Am. Bottom Conservancy,

et al. v. Village of Fairmont City, et a!., PCB No. 01-159at **(October 18, 2001) (quoting

415 ILCS 5/40.1(b) (2000)(citing 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.628(c)(2)).



2. Likewise, 35 IAC 101 .628(c)(2)specifically requiresthat public comments“must

presentargumentsor commentsbasedon the evidencecontainedin the record.” (emphasis

added).

3. In a permit appeal, such asthe instant Petition, the record is comprisedof those

items specifically identified in 35 IAC 105.212(b) and Ms. Wheller’s public comment is

outside the items specifiedand otherwisedoesnot comply with 35 IAC 101 .628(c)(2). Ms.

Wheeler, through her own, unsupportedcommentsor allegations,and the exhibit attached

thereto (a notice sent to United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. by the KankakeeCounty Health

Department)attemptsto presentnewevidencenotpresentin therecordon appeal.

4. Consistentwith the aforementionedIPCB Rules,and accordingto AmericanBottom

Conservancy,public comments,suchasMs. Wheeler’s, that containnewevidencenot in the

record must be stricken. Striking Wheeler’s comment and the attachedexhibits is proper

accordingto Illinois law, anddoesnot prejudicetheRespondent,IEPA, sincetherecordin this

caseis takenfrom IEPA’s permit file, pursuantto 35 IAC 105.212.

5. Additionally, Wheeler’scommentaryregardingUnited Disposal’soperationscannot

be takenas evidence. In addition to beingoutsidethe recordon appeal,Wheeler’scomments

do not have the force of sworn testimony, contain unsupportedallegations which are

extraneousto the recordandpermit denial at issue, andare also not properlyconsideredin that

regard. The attempt of BarbaraWheeler, a non-party, to inject new “evidence” into this

proceedingat this stagethroughthe public commentprocess,pursuantto the aforementioned

IPCB Rules American Bottom Conservancy,is improper. Thus, the comment and the attached

exhibits should be stricken.
2
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WHEREFORE,PetitionersUnited Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust &

SavingsBank, as TrusteeunderTrust 0799 respectfullyrequeststhe Illinois Pollution Control

Boardto strikethe“written” or “public comment”ofMs. BarbaraWheelersubmittedas “Public

Comment”No. 1.

Dated:July 10, 2003 RespectfullySubmitted,

PETITIONERSUNITED DISPOSALOF
BRADLEY, INC., and MUNICIPAL TRUST &

SAVINGS BANK, as TrusteeUnderTrust 0799

By: c~A-~b7o~e~-7~,
O~)their~n?3~T

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
DavidE. Neumeister
QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.
175 W. Jackson,Suite 1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
(312)540-7000
Attorneysfor Petitioners
Illinois AttorneyNos.6225990 & 6207454
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CLERWS OFFICE
Pc. I~° JUN 26 2003

BarbaraWh I STATE OF ILLINOIS

2895. Jefferson Pollution Control Board
• Bradley, IL 60915

(815)474-9531
fax: (815) 932-5713

Mr. B. L Murphy, Jr. VIA FACSIMILE: (312) 814-2347
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt.,Suite2001
Chicago,IL 60601

Renee Cipriano,Director VIA FACSTh’JILE (217)524-1991
illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenue East
Springñeld, IL

Ms. ClaireA. Manning VIA FACSIMILE (312) 814-3669
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JRTC
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

RE: (JuttedDisposalofBradley,illinois

DearMr. Murphy/Ms.CiprianoiMs.Manning:

Recently my neighborhood is becoming quite alarmedregarding United Disposalof
Bradley andtheirviolationswithin the Village of Bradley. The owner(s) Merlin Karlock
and Michael Watson have openly been violating their permit which I understandthe
IEPA grantedthem.UnitedDisposalhasbeen‘hauling in outsidewasteandhasblatantly
disregardedthetermsoftheirpermitknowingly andwithin aresidentialneighborhood.
I believe the terms were that waste,could only be receivedfrom 6:00 a.m. to 5:00 pm
MondaythroughSaturday. 1 havep ersonallyseen trucksc anyingwastein after5 ~0O
p.m.

It is alsomy understandingin researchingthis problemthat the IEPA vieweda “transfer
station” asnotneedingsitingapproval. I do not understandwhy all solid waste/transfer
stationswhichhavewaste do not require siting approval from eitherthePollutionControl
Boardor the IEPA. It seemsthis would be a safeguardfor neighborhoods which house
these kindof facilities.

It is my understandingthat Mr. Kariock andMr. Watson has sidestepped many of the
necessarysafeguardsandthe Village of Bradley although very in uch aware, since the

EXHIBIT
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flealth DepartmentinformedMt Balthazor,Mayor of Bradley of the infractions. As
usual theVillage hasturned its back on its residentsand insteadwas all in favor of
eliminatingtheproblemfor UnitedDisposalby approvingaresolutionto allow them to
haul in outsidewastefrom otherniunicipalities. Doesn’tthis requirea siting process?
Shouldn’ttheVillage perhapswait to seeif eitherthePollution Control Boardor the
1BPA who hasjurisdiction over wastefacilities would grantsucha request. As you can
seethe Vifiage of Bradleydoesnot have its residentsbest interestat heart, only big
businesswith bigpocketbooks.

UnlesstheIEPA, AttorneyGeneral’sOffice or thePollution ControlBoarddecideto help
ourneighborhood,we will be subjectto heavytrucks on our streets whereour children
ride theirbikesandhaveto enduretheDobermanPinscherdogswhich freely roamour
streetsat night. I personallyhave cafledtheBradleyAnimal Control on at leastthree
occasions,with witnessespresent~andneverevenreceiveda call back- Therefore,I can
only concludethat theVillage ofBradleyatits discretionhaschosentoi~iOreits citizens
whenit comesto this businessconcern.

The short distancefrom the very traveled route 50 to the “transfer station of United
Disposal” would atbestonly accommodate2 trucks. If United is allowedto continue
therewill be defi.nite congestionon theroadway. I understandthat Unitedhastried to
amend their IEPA permit to include outside waste. The site they are on will not
accommodatethisventure.Mr. Watsonon severaloccasionshasnotandwill not comply
with the HealthDeparimentrequestto see their logs and additionally Unitedhas no
intentionofcomplyingwhentheyhavetheVillage ofBradley to rely on for backup. My
understandingis Mr. Karlock andMr. Watsonhavetheresourcesto hirelegal counselto
facilitategettingthepermit changed.Number9 on theoriginal permit specifically states
no outsidewaste,winch ~iscontinuallyviolated To datethereareno infractionsimposed
on United for their unwillingnessto abideby the termsof their permit. It would seem
that mostVillage officials wouid.be concernedthat infractions would createahardship
for theresidentsliving closeto afacility which is clearly andblatantlydisregardingthe
law. Certainly this is not true with the Village of Bradley, thereforewe residents
concludethatwewill haveto look outsideoftheVillagefor compliance.

I shall be researchingand investigatingon my ownand.will be willing in anywayI can
to aid your departmentif theywould only pursuethis infraction. Thankyou for taldn.g
thetime to readtheconcernsofthccitizensin ourneighborhood.

Sincerely,

•‘L~L~L~QL-
BarbaraWheeler

Cc: JohnBevis,BonnieSchaafsma,HealthDept.,Kankakee,IL
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CERTtFTh~1) MAILIRETURNRECEIPTREQUESTED

March3, 2003 • •. . ..

Mr. Mike Watson •

UnitedDisposal
P.O.Box 179.
~radley,1L 60915

Re: Violation Notice: K3-.2003-OOl
0910200013—KankakeeCounty -

UnitedDisposalofBradley
ComplianceFile

DearMr. Watson:

This constitutes a Violation Notice pursuantto Section31(a)(l) oftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct (Illinois EPA)415 ILCS 5/3l(a).(l), andis baseduponreviewofavailable
informationandinvestigationby representativesoftheIllinois EPA.

TheKankakeeCounty~HealthDeparthaent,delegatedagentfor theIllinois EPA,herebynotifies
you ofviolationsofenvironmentalstatutes,regulationsorpermitsassetforthin AttachmentA to
this letter. TheKankakeeCountyHealthDepartmentprovides,asaportionofAttachmentA, an
explanationoftheactivitiesthatitbelievesmay.resolvethespecifiedviolations,including am
estimateof areasonabletimeperiodto completethenecçssaryactivities.

A writtenresponseaddressingtheviolationsmustbesubmittedviacertifiedmail to the
TC~iilcalceeCountyHealthDeparth~ent.within45 daysofreceiptofthis letter. Theresponsemust
addresseachviolationspecifiedin AttachmentA andincludefor eachanexplanationofthe
activities thatwill be implementedandthetime schedulefor thecompletionofthatactivity.
Also, if a pollution preventipn activitywill beimplemented,indicatethatintentionin anywritten
response. The writtenresponsewill constituteaproposedComplianceComnmitnaentAgreement
(CCA”) pursuantto Secticn 31 of the Act. The Illinois EPAandthe Kankakee County Health
Departmentwill reviewtheproposed CCAamid will acceptor rejectyourproposalwithin 30 days
ofreceipt.
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Mike Watson
March 3, 2003

• Page2

If atimelywritten responseto this Violation Noticeis notprovided, it shallbe consideredto bea
• waiveroftheopportunityto respondandto meetprovidedby Section31(a) oftheAct, andthe

IlIi~oisEPA andtheKankakeeCpuntyHealthDepartmentmayproceedwith areferralto the
prosecutotialauthority.

Inthewrittenresponseto this ViolationNotice, ameetingwith representativesofthe Illinois
EPAmayberequested.Themeetingmustbeheldwithin 60 daysofreceiptofthisnotice,unless
theKankakeeCountyHealthDepartmentrespondto eachviolationand. to thesuggested
resolutionsandimplementationschedulecontainedin thisViolation Noticeor to propose
alternateresolutions.

Duetothenatureandseriousnessoftheviolationscitedin AttachmentA, pleasebeadvisedthat
resolutionoftheviolationsmayrequirethe involvementofaprosecutorialauthorityforpurposes
thatmayinclude,amongothers,theimpositionof statutorypenalties.

Writtencommunicationsshouldbedirectedto:

JohnI. Bevis,DirectororEnvironmentalHealth
KankakeeCountyHealthDepartment
2390W. Station
Kankakee,IL 60901

Pleasesubmitthreecopiesofall writtencommunicationsand.referenceyourVIOLATION
NOTICE NUM]3ER, K3-2003-OO1,on thecopies. Questionsregardingthismattershouldbe
directedto JohnBevisat (815)937-7860.

Sincerely,

JohnJ.Bevis, M.P.H.

DirectorofEnvironmentalHealth

)JB:scv

Enclosure

cc: MayorJerryBaithazo;Village ofBradley
DaveAnderson,Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
RichFindley, Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Karl Kruse,CountyBoardChairman
MerlinKarlock, BankofBourbonnais
EdSmith,Illinois State’sAttorney
BonnieSchaafsma,Administt~ator,KankakeeCountyHealthDept.
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ATTACHMENTA

Pursuant to Section2 1(d) ofthe[Illinois) EnvironmentalProtectionAct {415 )LCS 5/21
(d)}, nopersonshallconductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposal
operation: •

1. Withoutapermitgrantedby theAgencyor in violation ofanyconditionsimposed
bysuchpermit, includingperiodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsand
theinspectionof facilities~asmaybenecessaryto assurecompliancewith this
Act andwith regulationsandstandardsadoptedthereunder:provided,however,
thatexceptformunicipalsolid wastelandfill unitsthatreceivewasteon orafter
October9, 1993,no permitshallberequiredfor (i) anypersonconductinga
waste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperationfor wastesgenerated
bysuchperson’sownactivitieswhich arestored, treated ordisposedwithin the
sitewheresuchwastesaregenerated,or (ii) foracorporationorganizedunderthe
GeneralNot ForProfit CorporationAct of1986,asnoworhereafteramended,or
apredecessorAct, constructingaland form in conformance with local zoning
provisions, within amunicipalityhavingapopulationofmorethan1,000,000
inhabitants,with cleanconstructionor demolitiondebrisgeneratedwithin the
municipality,providedthatthe corporation has contracts for economic
developmentplanningwith themunicipality; or -

2. Inviolationofanyregulationsorstandardsadopted.bytheBoardunderthisAct,
thissubsection(d) shall notapplyto hazardouswaste

Youarein apparentviolationof Section21(d) ofthe[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct
~415ILCS 5/21(d)), for thefollowing reasons:By not complyingwith provisionsin Attachment
A ofPermitNo. 1994-3060P,SectionB(9),whichstates:

No wastegeneratedoitsidethemunicipal boundariesoftheVillage ofBradley
maybe acceptedatthis facility.. Furthermore, no waste,weetiugthe definition
of“special waste” givenin Section3.45 oftheAct (including “hazardous waste”
as defined in Section3.15oftheAct), may be acceptedat this facility.

Andby:

Not allowing any accessto adequaterecords ofthe facility to assurecompliance
with thisAct andWith regulations and standards adoptedthereunder.

On Januamy28,2003,JohnBevis ofthe KankakeeCountyHealthDepartmentobserved
aUnitedDisposalWasteHaulingvehiclereceiveBourbonnais,IL wasteandiransporeit
to theBradley,XL facility whereit wasunloadedonto theIloor andappearedto laterbe
placedinto a transfertrailer. Duringtheinspection,accessto anyrecordswasdenied,
refusedorotherwisenotallowedthatcould demonstratecompliance with theAct or.
PermitNo. 1994-3060P.
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COR1~CflVEACTIONS

To complywith2l(d)(l)aridCondition9 of PermitNo. 1994-3060P:

United Disposalof Bradley mustnot acceptany wastegeneratedoutsidethe
municipal boundariesof theVillage of Bradley. Furthermore,no waste, meeting
the definition of “special waste” given in Section345oftheAct (including
“hazardous waste”asdefined in Section3.15 ofthe Act), may be acceptedat
this facility.

Also,

United Disposalof Bradley mustallow accessto adequaterecordsoltbe facility
to assurecompliancewith thisAct and with regulations andstandardsadopted
thereunder.
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STAT]~ P~BMITLOG
-

OWNER.:

S

NO. : 2003-101
UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY iNC
~RLIN KABLOCK

ifl.)c~r’(~.r~c

STATUS :. A
SITE NO. : 0910200013

COUNTY : CITY : BRADLEY

PEP~fIT TYPE
SR:

FACILITY TYPE
RB:

RECEIVED

FINAL ACTION
PSRP

SUP
90
SPPR
90
03/31/2003 DUE:

SITING APP’D: NA

NOTIFY LOCAL OFFICIALS:
NOTIFY AGRI:

NOTIFY DELEGATEDCOUNTY:

COMMENTS:

NOTIFY CMS:
NOTIFY DO~’

NOTIFY CONSER~:
PRE-OP MEMO SENT:

REVISE CONDITION #9 ON PERMIT 1994-30-OP TO DELETE THE FOLLOWING
SENTENCE “NO WASTEGENERATED OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY MAY BE ACCEPTEDAT THIS FACILITY.

813 COMPLETENESSREVIEW

LOG :iii PROCESS_________

TO GAU REVIEWER
GAU ~ __________

GAUMEMOT~SW______

TO SW REVIEWER
SW REVIEW

SW MANAGER REVIEW
JOINT DECISION

COMPLETENESSLTR SENT
GAU & SW

DRAFT _______

REVIEW MGR _________

~07/832 COMPLETENESS REVIEW

(5)
(5)
(7)
(2)
(5)
(7)
(2)
(2)
(7)
(TECH. MTG.)

NA
NA
WHAT FORMS. MISSING?
IF NO SEND LETTER BY 30TH DAY!

NOTICE OF TECHNICAL STATUS (NOTS) CALL

NOTS DUE DATE: 05/15/2 003 REVIEWER
GA-REQ’D

COMPLETENESS : 05/15/2003 GAU-REV
WASTE TYPE

06/29/2003 NAILED
REVIEW TIME

WAIVER
ppp NOTIFY

N

IHPA

NOTIFY ENF:

Y NOTIFY FOS:

Y NOTIFY DENR:

Y
Y

Y

APR 0 .a 2fl~A.
B.
C.
ID.
E.
F.

H.
I.
J.
K.
L.

PERMIT EXPIRATION:r

1. OWNER’S SIGNATURE
ii. O?ERATOR’S SIGNATURE
iii. P.E.’S SIGNATURE
iv. SITING OBTAINEP
v. CORRECT FORMS UTILIZED
vi. COMPLETE

Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N
Y N

CONTACTED:
ITEMS DISCUSSED:

ACTUAL DATE CONTACTED:
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• UNITED-
DISPOSAL•

1000 E. LiBERTY * P. 0. BOX 179 * BRADLEY. ~LUNOIS60915 * 933-0081

March 27, 2003

Illinois Environmental protection Agency
Bureau of Land, Permit Division
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794—9276

Re: Application for Modification to Operation Permit 1994—30—OP

Dear Madam or Sir:

I am enclosing a General Application (LPC—PA1) form seei~ing
to modify a portioh of Special Ccndi~ion *9 of the above referenced
operating permit. The enclosed application requests the deletion
of the following sent.ence’.currently included in Special Condition
*9: “No wa.ste generated outside the municipal boundaries, of the.
Village of Bradley may be accepted at this f~dility.” This is the
onhl modification to the permit being requested in the enclosed
application. The application see1~sno modification to the physical
structure or property boundaries of the currently permitted facility.

This facility is located in the municipal boundaries of the
Village of Bradley, Illinois. Although United Disposal of Bradley,
Inc. can find no legal requirement that it seek! approval of the
modification requested in the enclosed application from the Village
of Bradley, it has sought and received, by unanimousresolution of
the Village of Bradley, the Village’s support for the requested
operating permit modification. I’ am enclosing a copy of that
resolution with the permit application.

Please contact me upon your receipt and initial review of the
enclosed application to let me ]~nowwhether it is complete.
Additionally, if yo~have any questions, please do riot hesitate to
contact me. I look forward to discussing this application with you
in the near future.

Sincerely,

Mic eel Watson
President
United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

r

COMMERCIAL * INI)USTRIAL * RESIDENTIAL
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1LLINO~SENVIRONME’NTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

I 021 Worrni G~NPAvENuEE~sT,P.O.BOx 19276, SrnfrlGPtELu, iLliNois 62794.9276

RENEE ClPRt~A,NO,DIRECTOR

Ge.neralApplicatio~aforPermit(LPC.PAZ)

This f~rrnmust be usedfor anyapplicationfor peemit,exceptfor landtcapewastecorripostlugorhazordous’w2stemanagementfacilitics
regulated in accordancewith RCR.A, SubtitleCfromtheBureauofLand. O~eoriginal and two (2) photocopies,or three(3) if applicable, of all
permitappticationfanns mn~tbe submitted. Attachtheorigin~landappropxia~enumber ofcopiesof anynecessaryplans,specifications,
report,etc.to fullysupportand describesheactivitiesor modiflcañonsbeingpropos~d.Attacha lentinfoamadontodcmoasi~aje
compliancewith all a~plicab1eregulatoryrequirements.Incompleteapplications will ber~jacted.Pleaserefertotheinatniclionsfor thrther
guidance.

Note: Permitapplicationswhichare hand-delivered to the BureauofLand, PermitSectionmustbedeli~ves~dto J.I~2I~otth(3a~ntidAvenue
~ betweenthehoursof8:30 a.rn.to 5:00p.m.,Mondaythrough Friday(excludingStateholidays).

Please typeorprintlegibly.

L SLTEDEN~flFLCA~1ON

Name_~Jnited Dispo~a1- of Br~d~Tnc.

PhysicalSiteLacatio~(sfrec( roa4etc.): 1000 E. Li berty_

city,ZIp Code: Bradley, 50915

ExisiIngDPfOPPermitNos.(If applicable): 1994—306~2L

r~. OWNER/OPERATOR XDENTrIiICA.TI0N

Site#(flhinoisEPA):Q_.11. Q..Z .fl. Q_.~QL. ~.

County Eankakee

Address:

OWNER
— Municipal Trust & Saviriqs Bank

gTrust.ea~under trus~O7~9
P.O. Box 146

‘

Bo~urborsnais,IL 6091A

t81~93~—80OO

OPERATOR

_Unitec~ Disposal o,LBradi.~yfr Ir~c.

~1O00”E. Liberty •~

Bradle~y. IL~ ~\5U .

ContactNa.me:..‘t’!erlin Karlock’
Phone* . —. - - . -

IlL PERMIl~APPLICATION IDEN~FICA1~ON

Tl~J~DB~tflSSION/REVtEW~IOD: .

NewLandfIll/ISOdays(35IAC Part813) . LandfIll
..,Landlill Ei~pansion/l8Odays(35IACPart813) . • — LandTreatxuear

Sign.Mod to Operare/90days (35IAC Part813) • X~.TransferStation,
— Other Sign. lvfodJPOdays (35IAC Fart813) — Treatment

Rcncwalof Landfill 90 days(351AC1’art8.13) Storage
Developnlentali9Odays(35 IAC Part807) — Inoineratar
~ . — Composling

~Suppleme~C~P~O(t7) L Recyc]inglReclaxnaiion
_F~t1Q~ç~’artso7~ ~. Other(Specify)
_l5~~ ~ _________

.,_,..~..-.... .~-.*ra——’--’-~’ ‘‘

DESCRIPTIONOF TWSPE1Th~I’l’REQUEST: (Includeabriefnariad’vedescriptionhere.)

~l5 9~—0O51

I M~•..,.. t~B

TYJ’1~
~ p~RMUSEC1~t~

• ~ lMunicipalRefuse
— Hazardous
— Special(Non-hazardous)
— OzemfcalOnly (cxc putrescible)
~ InertOnly (cxc.chemicaland

putte-wible).’.
TJeedOil

— ?otentiafly~nfecIiousMedicalWaste
X LandscapeWaste
— Other(SpecIfy)

Revise cnn4~.ion~9 on permit 1994.~fl—0P1-n r~o1~f~ th~ Fli7ig

sentence ‘~~wasteseneratedQutside the jnuni,cj,~a1 boundaries of

the illage of Bradley may he accepted at this facility.

GEOROE’H. RYAN, GovERNoR
]L532 1857
LPC 350 1~ev. July 99

Th~Ai~l~ r~I,I,t 5,neab. ,,a1~r
~5th~ 1915, Cai,*.r II &t~.Saeloii1039. D~à’Su,

ofll~~,az.,ikm~u~u~i wxfr~dgtScnk’u.t~lli~t~to dii
~.rp~u~Zt~P~ttaIie,nbá,g p,ucc~dmtol ~trt~ii~~t

s~,mb~b~co*çitxii’~lb
5

i

P~rrsoor~REct’ctaoPAPER
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EXCULPATORY RIDER

This instrumentis executedby Municipal T,rustandSavingsBank, asTrusteeundertheprovisions
ofaTrustAgreementdated ~ ~“- 9~LandknownasTrustno. __________

riot personally,but solelyasTrusteeaforesaId,in the exerciseofpowerandauthorityconfenedupon
andvestedin itas suchTrustee. Thisinstrumentis executedanddeliveredby theTrust solelyin the
exerciseofthepowers expressly conferredupontheTrusteeundertheTrustandupon thewritten
directionofthebeneficiariesandlorholders ofpower ofdirectionofsaidTrustandMunicipalTrust
andSavingsBank,warrantsthat it possessesulill powerandauthorityto executethisinstrument. It
Is expresslyunderstoodandagreedbyandbetweenthepartieshereto, anythingherein to thecontrary.
notwithstanding,thateachandall of the representations, warranties,covenants,undertaidngs and
agreementsherein madeon the part of the trusteewhile in form purporting to. be the said
representations, warranties,covenants,undertakingsandagreementof saidTrusteeareeachand
everyoneofthemnotmadewith theintentionofbindingMunicipal TrustandSavingsBank,in its
•individualcapacity,butaremadeandintendedsolelyfor thepurposeofbinding only thatportionof
theTrustpropertyspecificallydescribedherein. No personalliability or personalresponsibilityis
assumedby or nor shall at any time be assertedor enforceableagainsttheMunicipal Trust and
SavingsBank on account of any representations,Warranties,(including but not limited to any
representationsand/orwarrantIesin regardsto potentialand/or existentHazardousWaste)covenants,
undertakingsand agreementscontainedin the instrument, (‘including but not limited to any
indebtednessaccruingplus interest hereunder) eitherexpressor implied or arisingin anywayout of
the transactionin connectionwith which this instrumentis executed,all suchpersonalliability or
responsibility,if any, being expresslywaivedandreleased,andany lIability (‘including any andall
liability for anyviolationunder theFederaland/orstateEnvironmentalor HazardousWaste.!aws)
hereunderbeingspecificallylimited to theTrustassets;if any, securingthis instrument. Any provision
ofthis instrumentreferringto atightofanypersonto beindemnifiedor held harmless,or reimbursed
by theTrusteefor anycosts,claims, losses,fines, penalties,damages,costsof’ anynatureincluding
attorney’s fees and expenses,arisingin any way out of the executionof this instrumentor in
connectiontheretoareexpresslywaivedandreleasedby all partiesto andpartiesclaiming, under this
instrument Any personclaiming or anyprovisionof this instrumentreferringto a right to be held
harmless,indemnifiedor reimbursedfor any and all costs, lossesand expensesof any naturein
connectionwith theexecutionofthis instrument,shallbeconstruedas only a iight ofredemption out
oftheassetsoftheTrust. Notwithstandinganythingin this instrumentcontained,in the eventofany
conflict betweenthebodyof thisexonerationandthebody ofthis inatnirnent,theprovisionsof this
paragraphshallcontrol. Trustee beingthily exempted,nothinghereincontainedshalllimit the right
ofanypartto enforcethepersonal liability ofanyotherpartyto this instrument.
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Stateof Illinois }
}SS

CountyofKaukakee}

CERTIFICATE

I, Gail Schultz,DeputyVillage Clerk ofthe Village ofBradley,Illinois, do
liereby certify thattheattachedis a trueandcorrectcopyofthe originalon
file in theoffice oftheVillage Clerk.

ResolutionR-3-03-4passedandapprovedby thePresidentandBoardof
Trusteeson the24th dayofMarch2003.

_______________ 3-;~~

Gail’Schultz, eputy ‘ ageClerk Date

(Seal)



• L~JUj~

RESOLUTION NO. R-3-03-4

WHBBEAS, United Disposal ofBradley,mc,hasappliedfora SuppletnentalOperating

Permit.to the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agency concerning its operationofthe transfer

stationlocatedon LibertyStreet, inthe Village ofBradley,Illinois; and

WBBREAS,UnitedDisposalofBradley,Tue.,seekssupport of theVillage ofBradley

andapprovaloftheSupplementalOperatingPemiit and • •.

WB]3REAS, UnitedDisposalofBradleyhasobtainedits permitto constructthetransfer

facility, has obtainedapermit to operate the facility from theVillage ofBradley,andhasbeen

operatingthe facility sincethattime; and

WEEBIEAS,conditionnumber9 ofits operatingpermitstatesthatUnited.Disposalof

Bradley,Inc. maynotacceptanywastegenerated~outsidethemunIcipalloundariesofthe

Village ofBradley and

WBBR’EAS, UnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc. currentlyhascustomersoutsideofthe

Village ofBradleyandit is necessary•to requesttheamendmentofconditionnumber9 in order

to maintaina viable business;and

WHEREAS, theviability ofthebusinessofUnitedDisposalolBadley,Inc. isof interest

to themunicipalgovernmentandto thecitizensoftheVillage ofBradley duet~the fact that

United DisposalofBradley, Inc. is the wastehaulerofthe municipalgovernmentoftheVillage

of Bradley serviiig alt residential citizensof theVillage ofBradley.
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NOW, THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVEDBY THE PRESIDENT~D TIlE BOABD

OFTRUSTEESOFTHE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY thatits doessupporttherequestofUnIted

Disposal of Bradley, Inc. to amend its operatingpermitto repealconditionnumber9 ofthe

opera.tingperrnitofUnitedDisposalofBradley,~

Absent - -

Absent-
Absent-

Absent-
Absent-
Absent-

Absent-

TOTALS: AYE -.~ NAY - i~2 ABSENT-

• A?PROVBDthis~dayof rri • 03.

• Balthazor,1~re~entoftheBoardof
TriusteesoftheVillage ofBraxlley

MichaelI. LaGesse,Village Clerk

‘IRLJSThBS:

• Robert0. Martin:- Aye- x Nay-

RobertRedznond: Ay~-~ Nay.-
BruceAdams: Aye-~ Nay-
DennisCoy; Aye-. ~ Nay-

Car~1Wadley-Foy
GeorgeDagnan

Aye- ~

Aye- •

Nay -

Nay -

•

~

JyBalthazor~ Aye-_ Nay.-
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ILLINOIS E~VIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NOKTH CRA~DAvn~iurEAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINC?ICtD, ILLINoIS 62794-9276

RENEaCtPRIANO~DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FO1~PERMIT TO MANAGE WASTE (LPC.PA16)

To ElectedOfficials andConceniedCitizens:

Date: - M ft C ~ ‘2 003

Thepuxposeofthis noticeisto inform you that apermitapplic tiorthas beansubmined to the [EPA, BureauofLarid, fora solid
wasteproject describedbelow. -You are notobligated to respondto this notice, however, if you haveany câmiuents,pleasesubmit
them in ‘writing to theaddressbelo~w,or call thePermitSectionat 217/524-3300,withIn twenty-one~21)days, - •..

• • - - -

The permitapplication,wbichis identifiedbelow,is for a projectdescribedat thebortoraof thispage. t~~1~R~ub0N

SITE 1DEWflFICATION - .

Address:J000 E~Li,ber~y • -

City; )3radley • -

TYPEPERMITStIUMISSIONS: __________ _________

NewLandfill _____ _____

Landfill Expansion
• FirstSignificant

Modification ______ - ______ ______

SignificantModitication
(Operale

OtherSignificant
Modification ______ ______ ______

Renewal of Landfill _______ _______ _______

Development _______ _______

Opethting
• Supplemental

Transfer
NameChange • - -

Generic- - • - . -

£~ESCR1PTIONOF ?ROJECI: • -

Revise condition ~9on permit l99~-3O—OPto d:eletethe_following

sènteflce”NO waste gene~ated outside the municipal boundaries of —

the Vi~1a~e of Bra~1eyznay be acc~pted at thjs-f~cilit~y.~ -

Pleaseretain,a copy for your own imse.

jabWOZll l~doc

IL ~320534
LPC 040 Rev. Aug.99

GEORCEH. RYI~.N, Gc~VERNOR

TNIAy*~_,J~,, ,qu~i~ukU~’L’
~ igm.c~III~ 1W9. D%~c~ ~ ~ ~

Im~~ ~ ~ .d~W~
~

‘Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
aureanof Land, PermitSection(#33)

1021North grandAv nueEast,Post OfficeBox 19276
Springfield. Illinois 62794—9276

SiteN~:~’nite~Disposal of aradlev, Tn~. Sitc#~IEPA): 09 1 02 00013

Kanka1~ee

TYPE FACtLITI!~

— Landfill
______ LandTreatment

______ TransferStation

_____ TreatmentFacility

Smrage -

-_____ Incinerator
Composting
Recycling!Reclamatldn

X~ Other

County: -

- • TYI’E WASTEt

GeneralMunicipal Refuse X
Hazardous

X Special(Non-hazardous) ______

• ChemicalOnly
_______ (exec. putrescible)

• Inort Only
• ____ (exec. them.& putrescible)
• ____ UsedOil -• ____

— Solventa - _____

X Laiglsc~pe/YardWaste _____

____ Other(Specify— ~) -

x
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~1ATE OF TLL11401S ~ /

COUNTYOF~(ANKAKEE )‘~ : -•

I

cERTiFICATEOF SERVICE

t~U,LO

• ____

-‘p

Debbie ‘HalvorSOn
State Senator
241 W. ~oe Orr Rd..
Chicago Heights, IL 60411

Phil. Novak
• • State Representative

135 S. Schuyler
• Kankakee, IL 60901

States Attorney
• Kankakee County

450 E. Court St.
Kankakee, iL 60901

Kari. I~ruse
County Board Chairman

• , 189 ‘B. Court St.
• i~ancakee-,~IL60901

Village of B~dley
viiiage.Clerk
147 s. Michigan
Bradley, IL’ 60,915

City of K’anjc’akee
City Clerk-
385 E. Oak
Kankakee, 1L -60901

• Village of Bourbonflais
Village ClerIc - -

700 N.W. Main
Bourbonnais, IL ~O914-

- Village of Aroma Parl~
Village Clerk
2200,.S. Love Rd. -

Aroma Par}~, ~IL 6O~10 /

• • .Jana Glenziflski -. •, • - • ___

• ‘• -‘:‘. scrv~da~py~the ~tacbcdNo~c~of Applica~onfo~~e~t to Mana~W*a~and th~
c~or~ce~v~ ccrtifiedtuniLrzptrqwst~d front -thc muilbux1oc~tgda±___

P.O. Box 179 ~radley ~ ~ ~
orpriorto thahouruC$;QO p.~n.onMarch • 28~:‘ 21)03, • properpos1~geprepa~d.

D~t~d:Mi~r~1i28 _. 2003 • • - “ ‘ By~ —. _______

tJrpcna~~vi~edby1awpu~uanttorLLRIW. S1ATCHAP. 110, -

- ‘SEC. ‘1-109,1 certify thatthe ~ ~ f~jj.~ arctrie0p~corrcct

Bruce Clark
• Kankalcee County Clerk

189 E. Court St.
KaAkakee, IL 60901

• - - - 0 - • (I
Printcd~Mc: ~ Glenzifl$ki

-c’
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U-S Pnst~S~r~nce
CE~BT1FJEDMAIL RECEIPT
(Donie~.~u~M~aiIOnly No lnswraflC1~CoveragcPr~tiirJi~d)

• -

~ C~fiedFo~

nHace~ptF~e

~ D~yFao
~ ~do~e~ Requ~

•~ a~a

U-

- ~‘—•-
‘LFF,
:~--~ --- Po~tag~

:~ •-

~
.:~ ~
~
:~-$eiflTq

F ICi.A L: :LJ SE1

CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT
(Th,rn~st,eMaIl Only~No Insurance CoveraBe Pro vided)

CERTIFIED MAILRECEIPT
(Domó~I~cMail Only, NoInsurance Coverage Providedj

• J
- ~t.

‘I
‘I -

U.S Postal Scnneja1

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail ~nly~No Insurance Coverage Prcivided)

______ 0 --

SentTo
~ ‘ ‘—

r9

r~I

:~

:‘:J,
U S PostalSeruice
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(DomesticMail 1~nIyNo InsuranceCoverageProvided)

US PostalSeni~~
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(DomesticMail Only No InsuranceCoverageProv,de~I)

F

SEj
.,,.--,~ ________________ .. -z~’:

~ ~2~’ -

=1 ~31O~d ~y Fee -
~ ~ _______ ~‘-.--‘:, -

~ :‘~‘~ _____- ______

‘.9

S

$
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L~•ib 1~’M.

l,~’S PcSlalSennce I

CERTIFIED IV1AIL ~ECElPT
(Do,ne~i,cMail Only No Insurdnce CoveragePmvideti)
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- • i

~ - /
~ T~P~e~ - ~f.q2~ —!~L~-”

~1~e050~ e co’.4E:r ~r. • - - H

U S. PostalService
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Ma;? On’y No Insurance Coverage Provided)

US1POStdIService
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mwl Only No insurance Coverago Provi~kd)

• 00 0 0.

Cei1~t1odFee

Fe1L~mRocelpiFoo
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